sectors, and not other commercial services. For example in the Czech Republic and Slovenia

value added in commercial services falls over 10% when IRTS is introduced in the upperbound

30 From several studies (e.g. Oliveira-Martins, Pilat, Scarpetta (1996a, 1996b)) we know that most sectors exhibit scale

economies and thus also imperfect competition. We have assumed increasing returns to scale and imperfect competition for

the sectors energy, manufacturing (all technology levels), commercial services and transport. The sectors agriculture, other

services and research and development feature constant-returns-to-scale technologies. For more details, see Annex 2 and

De Bruijn (2006).
31 Gelauff and Lejour (2006) present more detailed macro-economic results for 2025 and 2040 for the lower bound scenario

assuming perfect competition and CRTS in their study on five Lisbon policies.

 45

scenario. In contrast, value added decreases at most 2% in the CRTS case and the increase in

exports of other commercial services is much larger.

Table 4.9 Volume changes in other commercial servic es sector (constant returns to scale)

   Lower bound   Upper bound

Country
Value added Exports Value added Exports

EU 0.4 11.9 0.9 25.0

Austria 0.8 15.4 1.8 33.7

Belgium-Luxembourg 1.2 12.0 2.6 24.4

Czech Republic − 0.6 28.7 − 1.2 67.7

Germany 0.7 13.9 1.5 29.1

Denmark − 0.1 15.0 − 0.2 32.4

Spain 0.0 11.3 − 0.1 23.8

Finland − 0.2 14.8 − 0.5 31.1

France 0.2 8.7 0.5 18.5

United Kingdom 0.4 9.9 0.9 20.4

Greece 0.1 13.3 0.2 29.1

Hungary − 0.4 15.7 − 0.8 34.8

Ireland 0.9 8.0 2.0 16.5

Italy 0.4 11.6 0.8 24.5

Netherlands 1.1 12.3 2.2 25.5

Poland − 0.3 21.4 − 0.8 51.5

Portugal 0.6 19.5 1.3 42.6

Slovakia − 0.2 25.3 − 0.5 58.9

Slovenia − 1.0 22.9 − 2.0 51.2

Sweden 0.5 12.0 1.2 25.7

Rest EU − 0.5 17.2 − 1.1 38.5

Source: WorldScan simulations. All numbers are relative volume changes in 2040 compared to the baseline.

Concluding, the macro effects are only slightly larger for IRTS technologies and imperfect

competition than for CRTS technologies and perfect competition. Although the size of

economies of scale is uncertain, the macroeconomic effects of the Services Directive are not

very sensitive for assumption on the degree of economies of scale in the analysis. Nevertheless,

different assumptions on technology and market structures do express themselves in the degree

of specialisation if the services markets are liberalised in Europe. Scale economies lead to more